[image: image1.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AUTHORZING THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER REDEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT BY
AND BETWEEN SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
AND SAYREVILLE SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P. IN CONNECTION WITH THE
WATERFRONT REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, Sayreville Seaport Associates, L.P. (“Redeveloper)” and Sayreville
Economic and Redevelopment Agency entered into a Master Redevelopment Agreement dated
May 14, 2008 (“Redevelopment Agreement”) and a Ground Lease Agreement dated 2008 (the
“Ground Lease”) in connection with the Waterfront Redevelopment Project; and

WHEREAS, Redeveloper and Agency wish to amend the Master Redevelopment
Agreement and Ground Lease by adding two properties (Borough property & Conrail Property)
acquired by the Agency for the Redevelopment Project Site and by releasing one property which
was conveyed to the Redeveloper for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority; and

WHEREAS, a proposed Third Amendment to the Master Redevelopment Agreement
and a proposed Second Amendment to said Ground Lease are attached hereto and 1ncorporated

herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that it hereby authorizes the Chairman to execute the attached Third

Amendment to Master Redevelopment Agreement and Second Amendment to Ground Lease.
OFFERED BY: Lawierd TRAUISALY
SECONDEDBY: pDegmis GRoBELXNY

I, Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic
and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a

r:g g :f Elkgfrl:j llild :Illkprllzs’ZC]'f'

Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





[image: image2.png]THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
(this “Amendment”) is made this ___ day of April 28, 2016 by and between SAYREVILLE
ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“Agency”) and SAYREVILLE
SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (Redeveloper™); and

WHEREAS, Redeveloper and Agency entered into that certain Master
Redevelopment Agreement dated May 14, 2008 (the “Redevelopment Agreement”) in
connection with the Redevelopment Project; and

WHEREAS, Redeveloper and Agency wish to amend the Redevelopment
Agreement as more particularly set forth in this Amendment below; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, intending to be legally bound hereby, the
Redeveloper and the Agency agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Redevelopment Project Site. The Redevelopment
Agreement is hereby amended to include Block 257.02, Lot 1.01, formerly owned by the

Borough of Sayreville, as part of the Redevelopment Project Site. A copy of the legal
description of said Property is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated into the
Redevelopment Agreement.

In addition, Redevelopment Agreement is amended to include Block 62.02, part
of Lot 20 and Lot 22, formerly owned by Consolidated Rail Corporation, as part of the
Redevelopment Project Site. A copy of the legal description of said Property is attached
hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated into the Redevelopment Agreement.

2. Release of Property. The following property is hereby released from this
Redevelopment Agreement: Block 275.02, Lot 1 which was conveyed to Sayreville
Seaport Associates, L.P. (“SSA”) for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (“NJTA”) in
connection with a Roadway Improvement Cost Sharing Agreement dated November 5,
2014 between the NJTA and SSA. A copy of the legal description of said Property is
attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated into the Redevelopment Agreement.

3. Ratification. Except as modified and amended by the terms of this
Amendment, all of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties, waivers and
agreements set forth in the Redevelopment Agreement remain in full force and effect and
are incorporated herein by reference.

4. Bind Effect. This Amendment and the Redevelopment Agrecment, as
amended hereby, shall be binding upon and insure to the benefit of Redeveloper and
Agency and their respective successors and assigns.





[image: image3.png]5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be signed in one or more duplicate
original counterparts, each of which shall be an original but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same Amendment.

6. Entire Agreement. This Amendment contains, and is intended as, a
complete statement of all of the terms between the parties pertaining to the matters
hereof, supercedes any previous agreements and understandings between the parties with
respect to those matters, and cannot be changed or terminated orally.

7. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and
seals the day and year first above written.

[Signatures on following page]





[image: image4.png]WITNESS:

WITNESS:

SAYREVILLE SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P.

By:
Name: Brian O’Neill, Jr.
Title: Vice-President

SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND
REDEVELOPNENT AGENCY

By:
Name: Michael D’Addio
Title:  Chairman





[image: image5.png]EXHIBIT A





[image: image6.png]L Y R TRTIR Y

FETIA AR 3ol T S

PEST L PR e PPN

[ C T U WS PR,

ol .

oo
e b

I L R L T
2 Lt 0 S5 it st e o,

LML T . -
SR N s ad s L 2

v

o i

a7

5

!

Decamber 28, 2011

Lot 1.01, Block 257.02

' Barough of Sayrevitle
P-5A-00027-33

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 1.01, Block 267.02

Borough of Sayreville
Niddlegex County, New Jersey

§ * -
4 * - « ¥ b

Sald lanq‘s baing known end, designated as Lot-1.01, Blogk 267.02, ,ln the Bomugh qf

Sayreviile a& shovm and delineated onthe officlal Tax Map for the Boroughof

*+  Beginring at a point, sald point being the lntersecﬂon of the easterly ﬂght—of-way line' o\'
Chevaller Avenue, 50-foot wide Right-of-Way, with the norttiwesterly lina of Lot 22, Blotk 82.02, NIF
Ccmréli Raﬁtan RiverRR., Keamey Branch, and from said begfnnlng poliit runriing: : :

) 1) * Alonp sald easterly right-of-way line of Chevalisr Avenue. ina geneml northerly
directlon on the arc of a nontangent ourve to the left, having a radius of 543.34
fest and an are length of 163.67 feat, chord besring and distance of Nerth 15¢ 47*
&318' Wast 182.78 fest, 1o a point In the common line with Lot 4, Block 257.02, . ~
eance

2) Along said comman iine with Lot 1, Block 267.02, South 82° 39 09" East, a distance
of 124,99 feet to a point ln the aforementioned northmstarly line of Lot 22, Block

82.02, mence

3)  .Along said northwesterly fine of Lot 22, Block 62,02, South 27° 20' 5%" West, a
. distance of 133,38 feet, to the point and place of beginning.

Saki descripfion of Lot 1.01, Block 257,02, contalning 7,391 Square Feet, more or less.

t1of2

FRRRE | BRRER
R

J141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE » PARLIN, NEW JERSEY 053301102+ (732) 127-5000





[image: image7.png]|

: Eand P4 lwnd)

e TR M e

Y .
e Ul uiiarr b canis

b

£ .
s1ied xoduhcine ofibes

s siepialyy

[

[

O s ﬂf;ﬁ-"w AR ) MR A R S T vl

s,

Degaimber 28, 2011
« Lot 1,01, Block 257.02

Borough of Sayreville
P-8A-00027-33

P

Sald description having been drawnin accordancs with a certaln map entitted "Survey of Lot
1.01, Blogk 257.02, prepared for the Sayreville Economic Redevelopment Agency, stuatad in the
Borough of Sayreville, Middiesex County, New Jeraey". prapered by CME Assoclates, dated
December 28, 2011.

sald smreywas prapared without benefit of Title Search Report or Abstract,
Sald describad fands behg‘.subjacttoeasemente fasmctlons and agreamenh ofreeord and

»

i Sucl'l facts a3 mey be disclosed In a full and accurate Title Seamh into 1ho pmpsrty-ln—questlon and
s .-tha hnmediab ed}oiners. ot ot . .

20f2

»

&/

2
ey





[image: image8.png]EXHIBIT B





[image: image9.png]£59] 30 QI0UX ‘STYDV $€9'T YO 4S 172°1L DNINIVINOD

"DNINNIOEE
0 eourd puw Jurod o) 03 ‘OUTPS A|HsIGMOs prus FI0[@ 9997 96°FS ‘U «00 <L o8E 53

—0ous) {upepis A[isaMgInos
MTIAY B{[eAST) PSUOHIIIIIOSE 3 0} “oures 31 BUOTE I33) 65°666 “X «1§ 0T oLIN L

~ oou Loualmy
Jo 7r0d @ 03 ‘TSI POGLISSIP §8 SSIMED PUI0OIE 9T € IHITION0D G39F S°9LE ‘T «TT T0 +6E N

fumesq paogo v Aq popounod Bupq om PEs Oy 0T «EC IBUV [ERID) WA LOGLE
Jo TBus] ore e 409J /€°0£6 JO SIS ¥ Bupary o[ 3P 0) 312 TR U0 X TAUVMLSVAELLHON 9

— Gouaip
‘aunmAm 3o yurod ¥ 0f “TIAISY PAGUOEID SE ORINDO DI 1 LM [ofrered Surmurs pue WO
AIpIRAIS2:qUON 153 0("05 JULISTP ‘I A[RIS2II0T Pree Bu0Te 9398 00°LY ‘A «I€ (TP o0S N €

—20uag) JOSIAY U APHSIMIRION L O} “TLAEN] PIQLESP
W QRMOD PII 1. 03 s978ue w8 7 O 10T Pes ySnomp Fummun 833 00°0S ‘M «67 ST 6EN b

— 20wy 489% O0'LY ‘M TE TP oIS S €

— sous. “homBue o Fiod © 01 3397 89°96E “M «TT <10 .6€ S
Surreaq progo  Aq pojeomuos Bureq o prs (LB 0T oET SIBUV EIWD) 19 1°66€ JO
qua] axe W Geay L£°086 JO SNIPEI ¥ RaIaRy 143 MR 0 0% UE U0 X' IAUVMISTMHILNOS T

— 9903} famgeama yo ymod 8 03 1RF 9L°9L6 ‘Ad. «TS 8T LTS T

#9809 (£) oar Busoffay oq our] Lpojseomnos pres Fuoly

~ 900 Bupuun poe ‘gosBig AWy ‘peosey

BARY wapRy — R0 JO A[UmaY JO A0U SPUS] ‘[10°79 YOOIE OF 10T J0 suy Apmissamnos

o) im0 SuIRajERs o) 0) sfFur B 1 ARusamqInos 153 00°¢T WIS (Kum Jo Bp
9P J0OJ (§) ‘VIMRAY IFEAS) JO SUIOPIS APSIRAMIINOS ST} JO TORIRSINTI 3 I8 Fummuidog

PI0Z ‘€1 AUVANVE ATSHAT MIN ‘ALNNOD XASTIAATA
J00500050 "ON LOIrOUL ITHATIAVS 10 HONOYOH
110779 100714 *07 101 40 1dvVd AIYIJOHd 40 NOLLIRIOSEA

PROL'CREZRL XS5 OQUL R TEL AN

bOLLO TR "1ven P
£0Z e

pooy sDupidg usimey LEC

VINVAUSHNId ¢ XHOAM3IN ~ AJRIM MaN




[image: image10.png]1. BENG A PORTION OF THE FIRST TRACT A9 DESCRIED M A DEED FROU
gikg_.ﬂ-ags. CORPORATION, TO' HARITAN BIVER

A

RALROAD COMPAKY, A CORPORATION, BY DEED DATXD FEBRUARY 25,

16358, AND PLED N THE MDDLESEX COUNTY CLERK'S GFFCE OM MARCH .

17, 1838, IN DEET) BOOK 1061, PACE 02S.
2. REFERENCE MAP: “ALTAZACSH LAND TITLE SURVEY OF LOTS 1, 1.91. 4. 8

ragg.sw&«_.gu&.ﬁ.silnﬂ!&:?.g

Eguﬂ.é’ggg

ATNTY, STUATED M, SA' BORGIGH, MODLESEX COUNTY, NEW

a.gagﬂg.g!gg

. . L _
13 LoSK Ax.911?
-~ =~ y
S S »
- Iy





[image: image11.png]MASER 331 Newman Springs Road
Sulte 203
Rad Bank, NJ 07701

R W EERcawIDLTING P& Tel: 732.383,1850 « Fax: 732.383.1984
. Consulting, Muniipal & Environmental Engineers
Planners = Surveyors = \andscape Architects
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY LOT 23, BLOCK 62.011
) BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE PROJECT NO. 05000500F
b MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 13,2014

Commencing &t the intersection of the northeasterly sideline of Chevalier Avenue, (50 foot wide
right of way), distant 25.00 feet northeasterly at right angle to the centerline thereof, with the
westerly line of Lot 2, Block 275.02, lands now or formerly of the New Jersey Turnpike

Authority, thence-

Along said Chevalier Avenue northeasterly sideline the following three (3) courses:
A. N 68° 06’ 10” W, 9.09 feet; thence -
B. N62°39’ 10 W, 1,399.81 feet; thence -

C. N 38° 07" 00” W, 176.85 feet the intersection of the same with the southeasterly line of
Lot 23 Block 62.011, lands now or formerly of Conrail — Rariten River Railroad, Keamy

Branch, and being the True Point of Beginning and running; thence ~

Along the same, the following two (2) courses:
1. N 38° 07’ 00” W, 13.37 feet, to_apoint of non-tangent curvature; thence —

2. NORTHWESTWARDLY on an arc to the left having a radius of 543,34 feet, and arc length
of 77.18 fect (Central Angle 08° 08" 20™), said arc being connected by a chord bearing
N 02° 02 24” W, 77.12 feet to the northwesterly line of said Railroad; thence -

3. N27° 20’ 517 E, 15051 feet, along the said northwesterly line, to the northerly terminus of
said railroad; thence —

4. S 62° 38’ 23" E, 50,00 feet, along said northerly terminus, to the aforementioned
southeasterly line thereof} thence —

5. §27°20° 51” W, 223.24 feet, along said southeasterly line to the point and place of
BEGINNING.
CONTAINING: 9,577 SF OR 0.220 ACRES, more or less

NEW JERSEY - NEW YORK « PENNSYLVANIA WWW.MASERCONSULTING.COM





[image: image12.png]4.

" DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY LOT 23, BLOCK 62.011

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE PROJECT NO. 05000500F
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 13, 2013
PAGE2OF2

Being all of the second tract as described in a deed from Sayre & Fisher Land Company, a
Corporation, to Raritan River Railroad Company, A Corporation, by deed dated February 28, -
1936, and filed in the Middlesex County Clerk’s Office on March 17, 1936, in Deed Book 1091,

Page 585.

The foregoing description was prepared by the undersigned surveyor for the firm of Maser
Consulting P.A. and is based on a map entitled: “Acquisition Plen, Lands of Coarail for Sayreville
Seaport Associates, Lot 23, Block 62.011, Borough of Sayreville, Middlesex County, New Jersey”,
dated January 13, 2014, prepared by Maser Consulting P.A.

et

IGNED

, P.L.S. :
NEW PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
LICENSE NUMBER GS037598 ‘

\HQFAS 1\General\Project\2005\DS000500P\Descriptions\Conrall 201 ABLK62.011 Lot23 docx

NEW JERSEY  NEW YORK - PENNSYLVANIA WWW.MASERCONSULTING.COM





[image: image13.png]GENERAL _NCIES: .
1. BENG A PORTION OF THE RST TRAGT AS DESCRIBED IN A DEED FROM

SAMEE & FIGHER LAND COMPANY, A CORPORATION, TO RARITAN RIVER

RAILROAD CIAPANY, A CORPORATION, BY DEED DATED FEERUARY 18,

1938, AND' FILED N THE MIDDLEEEX. COUNTY GLERK'S CFFICE ON MARGH

17, 1938, N DEED BOOK 1001, PAGE 8585,

= FERILE it T Mty I8 8
o il Ser it T dewials shonos Reiirlen
Bﬁi?ﬁgpgg!nnga

NEW JERSEY", DATED ROVENEER REWSED 1
iﬁwﬂig._&‘.w_..g SR





[image: image14.png]EXHIBIT C





[image: image15.png]O.

Alwcutahhdorpamloﬂmdbeabdhmaotwghofsm colmtyof
mmsummwm bmmdeuanddeeutbedasfnm

Begmmampdm.saidpdntm ﬂwhmmnquabwmdmz Blodc‘zrsm.

NIF New Jersey Tumpike AMMMMMMWMJWAW

somwuougmdwmmmmmmmg: .
1) Alonymemmmdmwlynmdmz. Blookmbz.Narms' A7 11'East.

e nmummuubammmbmmmuhyam
deecribed point, thence

T mmmzmmamm

'mmmwmmmmmmmmmmw the’
fiowing buo 2) coree: _‘

2) 86(#071’18’49"&!(, -Moaofamoonumamm

3) smm1a‘41'11‘Wed.adbhnoa of 472,00 foat 10 a polnt in the northerty right-of-
way ine of Chevaller Averue, thencs -

4 sald northerly right-of-way ine of Chévalier Avenue, in a gensral westerly
) %mmmmmnmmtwm-mdémuw:nm

hngﬁd?ﬂﬂMMbeaMgarﬂMcodmao'wWw&mM
fost, to a point of tangency, thencs

5}  North 88° 08" 10" West, a distancs of 127.52 fest o the point and piace of begirming,

Sald dascription of Lot 1 in Block 275.02 contaking 60,844 Square Fest or 1.808 Acres,
more or less. Sakd describad lands being known as eff of Lot 1, Block 276.02, a9 shoyn dn the

qfﬁdanaxMapofmaorwghofw;
Said description of Lot 1 in Block 275,02 having been drawn in eccondance with cerlgin
meg antifed "ALTA/ACSM Survey of Lois 1,4, 5, 8, Block 257.01, Lot 1, Block 257.02, Lot 1,

1

QONSULTING AND MUWICIFAL ENSNEERS

Ft4t BORDENTOVN AVENUE ~ PARLIN, REW JERSEY SI055-1182 « 715717-0008

-a e -— o———r o  T——y  p——— % v D

- e bmtte W





[image: image16.png]e v s

@,

December 12, 2007
Lot 9, Block 275.02
Borough of Sayrovills
PSACO0Z27-02

aod:m%wma:?mm mmsmamwa@mw
Situated in the Borough quruvl!o.mdlweomu ow Jereey”, prepared
Assaciates, deted Decarmber 19, 2007.

parsd in accordance with a (il search prepared by Monteo Abstract i,
u.c, dated Odnbor1;" commmmmﬂﬁamzms.

i@ (X PN @4 Mldes o by ———— o





[image: image17.png]SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT FOR PARCEL C

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (this
“Amendment”) is made this ___ day of April 28, 2016 by and between SAYREVILLE
ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (“Agency”) and SAYREVILLE
SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (Redeveloper™); and

WHEREAS, Redeveloper and Agency entered into that certain Ground Lease
Agreement dated 2008 (the “Ground Lease™) in connection with the Redevelopment
Project; and

WHEREAS, Redeveloper and Agency wish to amend the Ground Lease as more
particularly set forth in this Amendment below; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, intending to be legally bound hereby, the
Redeveloper and the Agency agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Section 2 of Ground Lease. Section 2 of the Ground
Lease is hereby amended to include Block 257.02, Lot 1.01, consisting of approximately
7.391 acres of unimproved, vacant land and formerly owned by the Borough of
Sayreville, as part of the Leased Premises. A copy of the legal description of said
Property is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated into the Ground Lease.

In addition, Section 2 of the Ground Lease is amended to include Block 62.02,
part of Lot 20 and Lot 22, formerly owned by Consolidated Rail Corporation as part of
the Leased Premises. A copy of the legal description of said Property is attached hereto
as Exhibit B and incorporated into the Ground Lease.

2. Release of Property. The following property is hereby released from this
Ground Lease: Block 275.02, Lot 1 which was conveyed to Sayreville Seaport
Associates, L.P. (“SSA”) for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority (“NJTA”) in
connection with a Roadway Improvement Cost Sharing Agreement dated November 5,
2014 between the NJTA and SSA. A copy of the legal description of said Property is
attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated into the Ground Lease.

3. Ratification. Except as modified and amended by the terms of this
Amendment, all of the terms, covenants, representations, warranties, waivers and
agreements set forth in the Ground Lease remain in full force and effect and are
incorporated herein by reference.

4, Bind Effect. This Amendment and the Ground Lease, as amended
hereby, shall be binding upon and insure to the benefit of Redeveloper and Agency and
their respective successors and assigns.





[image: image18.png]5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be signed in one or more duplicate
original counterparts, cach of which shall be an original but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same Amendment.

6. Entire Agreement. This Amendment contains, and is intended as, a
complete statement of all of the terms between the parties pertaining to the matters
hereof, supercedes any previous agreements and understandings between the parties with
respect to those matters, and cannot be changed or terminated orally.

7. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed
in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and
seals the day and year first above written.

[Signatures on following page]





[image: image19.png]WITNESS: SAYREVILLE SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P.

By:
Name: Brian O’Neill, Jr.
Title: Vice-President

WITNESS: SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND
REDEVELOPNENT AGENCY

By:
Name: Michael D’Addio
Title:  Chairman





[image: image20.png]EXHIBIT A





[image: image21.png]aadn a0

SILATRETE RIS s

e

ST

.4t
PLIPRURE 2 SN Y

B
e |
:_:j
3

S e el

S 1T Teuh oLk, ar
AL S IR LS

P

RN
PR L

T YTCR
Sl i gt a

e sl

S s &

JOMN H. ALLGAIR, 198344

DAVID R, 0P,

JOHN J MM PR, lul.. HH.
W, CORNELL, R, AR

MHABI. J- HGMWD. RE, PP
ONY AL VALESY, RE, AR

) Sayrevilre. aé shown and dellneated onthe officlal Tax Map for tha'Borough of Sayrevme

" Conral, Rar}tan RiverR.R., Keamey Branch, and from said beginning polrit runrilng: -

TMOTRY W, MN. P-I.M’
BRUCR B, RY,

Decamber 28, 2011
Lot 1.01, Block 267.02

Borough of Sayraville
P-SA-00027-33

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 1.01, Block 257.02

' Borough of Sayraville
Mlddiesox County, New Jeraey

i . - T
&

Sald Iand'a being known and designated as Lot-1 .01, Block 257.02, ln the Boroggh of ¢

©  Beginiing at a point, seid point being the Intersacﬂon of the eastetly riqht-of-way lme of
Chevaller Avenue, 50-foot wide Right-of-Way, with the northiwesterly lina of Lot 22, Blotk 62,02, NIF

K

1) * Alonp sald easterly right-of-way line of Chavalier Avenue, in a general northerly
direction on the atc of a non-tangent curve to the jeft, having a radius of 543.34
feet and an arc length of 183,87 feet, chord besaring and distance of Nerth 15 47' wer.
3‘6' Woest 182.78 fest, 1o a point In the common line with Lot 1, Block 267.02, |
ance

2) Along safid common iinewith Lot 1, Block 267.02, South 82° 39’ 09" East, a distance
of 124.99 fest io a point ln the aforementioned notthmstany line of Lot 22, Bloek

62.02, fhence

3)  .Along said northwesterly iine of Lot 22, Block 62,02, South 27° 20' 51" West, a
. distance of 133,38 feat, o the point and place of beginning.

Sald description of Lot 1.01, Block 257.02, contalning 7,381 Squate Feet, more or less,

jof2 -

LR A

3141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE » PARLIN, NEW JERSEY 080381162+ (732) 127-5000





[image: image22.png]R Y e ]

PR VAP L T

. oadmr

ST ki SR R A B Sl el e S B

s,

|
|

4 .
Eany A1 (onk)
.
o
ll,'l
!
‘ December 28, 2011 R
“ Lot 1,01, Block 267.02
Borough of Sayreville
P-SA-00027-83
Said description having been drawn In accordance with & certain map entitied *SurveyofLot
1.01, Blogk 267,02, prepared for the Sayreville Economic Redevelopment Agency, situated in the
Borough of Seyrevilie, Mickllesex Courtty, New Jerssy’, propared by CME Associates, datad
Dacember 28, 2011. ) . .
t -_Séld-yut;feywas_ prepared withaut benefit of Title Search, Report or Abstract, . i . :
N :“ééjd‘ileseﬁbéa-lendsbelng’subjacttoegsemm.rasﬁaians.arﬂagreamemofii_scérd-nd R S
o . * such facts as méy be disclosed in afull and accurate Title Search into the property-in-questionand - ] I
- ¢ the Immediate adjoliners. .. - S T PP . 5;
- .. - z . .

20f2

&/





[image: image23.png]EXHIBIT B





[image: image24.png]331 Newman Springs Road

1 | B> Suite 203

] Red Bank, NJ 07701
CARIVETIGQ P4, Tel: 732.383.1950 + Fax: 732.383.1984

. Consuiting, Municpal & Environmental Engineers

:  Planners - SUrveyors « Landscape Architects
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PART OF LOT 20, BLOCK 62.011
BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE PROJECT NO. 05000500F
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 13,2014

TR -

Beginning at the intersection of the southwesterly sideline of Chevalier Avenue, (50 foot wide
right of way), distant 25.00 feet southwesterly at right angles to the centerline thereof, with the
southeasterly line of Lot 20 Block 62.011, lands now or farmerly of Conrail — Raritan River
Railroad, Kearny Branch, and running; thence —

Along said southeasterly line the following three (3) courses:
1. 827° 20° 517 W, 976.76 feet, to a point of curvature; thence -

2. SOUTHWESTWARDLY on an arc to the right having a radius of 980.37 feet, an arc length
of 399.44 feet (Central Angle 23° 20’ 40”), said arc being connected by a chord bearing
S 39° 01° 117 W, 396.68 feet to a point of tangency; thence —

3. S50° 41° 31” W, 47.00 feet; thence -

4. N39° 18’ 29” W, 50.00 feet, running through said Lot 20 at right angles to the third course as
described herein, to the northwesterly line thercof; thence —

5. N 50° 41” 31” E, 47.00 feet, along said northwesterly line, distant 50.00 feet northwestwardly
from, and ronming paralle]l with the third course as described herein, to a point of curvature;
thence —

6. NORTHEASTWARDLY on an arc to the left having a radius of 930.37 feet, m arc length of
379,07 feet (Central Angle 23° 20" 40™), said arc being connected by a chord bearing
N 39° 01’ 117 E, 376.45 feet, concentric to the second course as described herein, to a point of
tangency; thence -

7. N 27° 20° 51” E, 999.59 feet, along the same, to the aforementioned Cheyvalier Avenue
southwesterly sideline; thence ~

8. S 38° 07° 00” E, 54,96 feet, along said southwesterly sideline, to the point and place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 71,221 SF OR 1.635 ACRES, more or less

NEW JERSEY .~ NEW YORX » PENNSYLVANIA WWW MASERCONSULTING.COM





[image: image25.png]> %

NEW JERSEY . NEW YORK - PENNSYIVANIA

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY PART OF LOT 20, BLOCK 62.011
BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE PROJECT NO. 05000500F
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 13,2014

Being a portion of the first tract as described in a deed from Sayre & Fisher Land Company, a
Corporation, to Raritan River Railroad Company, A Corporation, by deed dated February 28,
1936, and filed in the Middlesex County Clerk’s Office on March 17, 1936, in Deed Book 1091,
Page 585.

The foregoing description was prepared by the undersigned surveyor for the firm of Maser
Consulting P.A. and is based on a map entitled: “Acquisition Plan, Lands of Conrail for Sayreville
Seaport Associates, Portion of Lot 20, Block 62.011, Borough of Sayreville, Middlesex County,
New Jersey”, dated Jenuary 13, 2014, prepared by Maser Consulting P.A.

M‘@/M oifiz]roid

GLENJ.LLOYJ, PL.S. - DATE SIGNED
NEW JERSEY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
LICENSE NUMBER GS037598

VHQFAS1\Genersl\Project2005\05000500\Descriptions\Conrail 2014\BLK62.011 portion of Lor20.docx

WWW,MASERCONSULTING.COM





[image: image26.png]8

3

GENERAL_NQTES:
BEING A PORTION OF THE FIRST TRACT AS DESCRIBED H A DEFD

REPERENCE MAP: "ALTA/ACSM LD TITLE SURVEY, LANDS OF
j«»ﬁﬁﬁ&%ﬂﬁs or- & PonTon OF o1
v St AT WOVENBER 3, 200, LAST REVIED 3ATAY | aLeEK 82,091
PREPARED B MASER CONSULTING, A _ﬂ/ '





[image: image27.png]331 Nowman Bprings Rosd
] . ¥ o Suite 208

F Wi e, D, Red Bank, NJ 07791
ESNSUDLINND P.A. Yal: 782.383.1950 « Fax: 732.383,1984
.. Consultfng, Municial & Environmental Engineers
. Planners = Surveyors = landscape Architects

DESCRIPYION OF PROPERTY LOT 23, BLOCK 62.011
BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE PROJECT NO. 05000500F
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 13,2014

Commencing gt the intersection of the northeasterly sideline of Chevalier Avenue, (50 foot wide
right of way), distant 25.00 feet northeasterly at right engle to the centerline thereof, with the
westerly line of Lot 2, Block 275.02, lands now or formerly of the New Jerscy Tumpike
Authority, thence-
Along said Chevalier Avenue northeasterly sideline the following three (3) courses:

A. N 68° 06’ 10” W, 9.09 feet; thence -

B. N 62°39’ 10” W, 1,399.81 feet; thence -

C. N 38° 07’ 00” W, 176.85 feet the intersection of the same with the southeasterly line of
Lot 23 Block 62.011, lands now ar formerly of Conrail — Raritan River Railroad, Kearny
Branch, and being the True Point of Beginning and running; thence -

Along the same, the following two (2) courses:

1.N 38°07° 00” W, 13.37 feet, toa point of non-tangent curvature; thence —

2. NORTHWESTWARDLY on an arc to the left having a radius of 543.34 feet, and arc length
of 77.18 feet (Central Angle 08° 08* 207), said arc being connected by a chord bearing
N 02° 02’ 24” W, 77.12 feet to the northwesterly line of said Railroad; thence —

3. N 27° 20’ 51" E, 150.51 feet, along the said northwesterly line, to the northerly terminus of
said railroad; thence —

4. S 62° 38’ 23" E, 50.00 feet, along said northerly terminus, to the aforementioned
southeasterly line thereof; thence —

5. 8 27° 20° 517 W, 223.24 feet, along said southeasterly line to the point and place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING: 9,577 SF OR 0.220 ACRES, more or less

NEW JERSEY » NEW YORK « PENNSYLVANIA WWIW.MASERCONSULTING.COM





[image: image28.png]NEW JERSEY - NEW YORK » PENNSYLVANIA

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY LOT 23, BLOCK 62.011

BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE PROJECT NO. 05000560F
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY JANUARY 13, 2013
PAGE2 OF 2

Being all of the second tract as described in a deed from Sayre & Fisher Land Company,a
Corporation, to Raritan River Railroad Company, A Corporation, by deed dated February 28,
1936, end filed in the Middlesex County Clerk’s Office on March 17, 1936, in Deed Book 1091,
Page 585.

The foregoing description was prepared by the undersigned surveyor for the firm of Maser
Consulting P.A. and is based on a map entitled: “Acquisition Plan, Lands of Conrail for Sayreville
Seaport Associates, Lot 23, Block 62.011, Borough of Sayreville, Middlesex County, New Jersey”.
dated Jamuary 13, 2014, prepared by Maser Consulting P.A.

M- Z % ol /I 3 g Zg 14
GLEN L. , P.L.S. DATE SIGNED
NEW JERSEY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

LICENSE NUMBER GS037598 :

WHOFAS I\Goneral\Projects\2005\05000S00F\Doscriptions\Conrail 2014\BLKE2,011 Lotz3.docx

WWW.MASERCONSULTING.COM





[image: image29.png]CENERAL_NOTES:

1. BEBKG A PORTIGS OF THE FRST TRACT AS DESCRIED N A DEED FROM
SAYRE & FISHER LAND COMPANY, A CORPORATION, TO RAMITAN RIVER
RALROAD COMPANY, A CORPORATION, BY DEED DATED FEBRUARY 28,

2. REFRRENGE MAP: "ALTA/ACSM LAND TTLE SURVEY OF LOTS 1, 1.01, &4, B
& B, BLOCK 257.00 #ggﬁsqasgsg
AGEMCY, SITUATED M, SA) E?Eglm‘

a-gagﬁglﬂv snmgﬂ

3. BEFERDICE MAP: “ALTA/ACHL LMD TTLE SURVEY, LANDS OF CONRAL,
FOR, SAYREVLLE ASSOGATES, WOT 20.01, A PORTION OF
ﬂapl.lbmn»“ﬂ.-gnrﬂhmﬂango\ﬂ_ﬁs.
PREPARED %Y MASER CONSULTING, P.A. Y

SCALE IN FEET
(1"=s0)





[image: image30.png]EXHIBIT C





[image: image31.png]O.

Al that certaln trict or percsl of land locatid In the Boroughof Seyreviie, County of
Middiesex, State of New Jersay, bounded and described as follows; . .

B e L o
() - \Vonus,
. mmam&dmmfmwdmmpdmﬁg.w . ‘

M)  Alongthe aforeinentioned easterly wly It of Lot 2, Blook 275,02, Narth 18° 41° 41" East, .
. adistance of 200.00 feet fo a paint, said poin being witnessed by a concrete
e mm:mzmmmammmwmﬁm <
" "Along the Jands NIF New Jersey State Tumplks Authorly, Gerdon State Parkway, the. - L
+ following two (2) couses: . P .
2 SouhT1® 18 46" Eact, u distancs of 350.00 feet 1o & point;thence

T 3)  Soulh18°41 11" West, a distance of 472,00 fest 10 & polnt in tha nostherly righteof-

way ine of Chaveller Avanus, thence

4)  Along sald northerdy right-of-way fine of Chévalier Avenue, in a general westerty
dhdmmmemdamhﬂnﬁunhaﬁngnmofmmmmm
length of 227.14 feat, chord bearing and distance of North 80° 17 00" West, 22544
fest, 0 a point of tangiency, thence :

5}  North 68° 06" 10" West, a distance of 127.62 festto the point and place of beginning.
$aid description of Lot 1 In Block 275.02 containing 69,944 Square Faet or 1.808 Acres;
more or less, Sald dascithed lands being known as afl of Lot 1, Block 275,02, as shown on the

oifical Tax Map of the Borough of Sayrevilie,
Sald description of Lot 1 In Block 275,02 having besn drawn in 2ccordance with cerlgin
map enfitted "ALTA/ACSM Survey of Lots 1, 4, 5, 8, Block 257.01, Lot 1, Block 257.02, Lot 1,

1

CONBULTING ANT} MUMCIPAL ENGINGIRS
F541 BORDENTONVN AVENUE « PARLIN, NEW JERSEY 000301182 « TITIN-(00

- - -y * M





[image: image32.png]Y

—— vwae o e
. ‘.
.
v, .

O

Block 276.02,8nd Lot 3,04, Block 257, prepared for

Decamber’ 12, 2007
Lot 1, Block 275.02

Borough of Sayrevilie
PSA00027-02

Economic Redeveloprment Agency,

Shusted in the Borough of Gayrevitie, Middiesex Gounty, New Jarsey”, prepared by CME

Assaciales, deted Decamber 19, 2007,

Sakd survey baing prepared in acoordance with a fitle search praparad by Montco Abstract H,

LLC, dated Oclober 15, 2007, Commitment No. P7111'132M2NJ8.

ES
@

Natore! Lead AUTA Daoserbar 2007 - NLLi('s, Z75.02

-

et





